

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.244 OF 2023**

Shahzad Hooshang Bakht  
V/s.

*...Petitioner*

Behram Hoshang Bakht and Ors.

*...Respondents*

---

**Mr. Pradeep Thorat** *i/b. Ms Aditi Naikare for the Petitioner.*

*None for the Respondents.*

---

**CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**Dated : 20 August 2024.**

**P.C. :**

1) This Court issued a simple notice on Respondents by order dated 9 June 2023. Remarks of registry indicates that when the Bailiff went to serve notice on Respondents, Respondent No.1 refused to accept the same. It appears that Bailiff was also not allowed to affix notice. It appears that the Respondents are also served by way of private notice. None appears on behalf of the Respondents.

2) In that view of the matter, issue notice to the Respondents, under Rule 9 of the Contempt of Courts (Bombay High Court), Rules 1994, returnable on **8 October 2024.**

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**